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Ombudsman’s Determination 

Applicant Ms S  

Scheme  The Scottish Life Personal Pension Scheme (the Scheme) 

Respondent Royal London 

Outcome  

 

Complaint summary  

 

Background information, including submissions from the parties 

 

“I would like you to use your discretion when distributing the benefits under my 

Plan and consider paying the value of my Plan to the person or persons 

named here. I understand that although you will take account of my wishes, 

you are not bound to follow them.” 

“If you do not want us to use our discretion and decide who should receive the 

value of you Plan on your death, you can choose one of the other options in 

the full Payment of Benefits on Death Form (14P27).” 
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 On 26 March 2016, Royal London received additional information from Ms S. 

Included in this was a 32-page letter where Ms S detailed her relationship with Mr Y 

and questioned the other parties’ comments. Further testimonials were also provided 

from people who had been in contact with either Mr Y or Ms S, confirming their 

relationship. 
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• Mr Y’s sons had made false allegations, stating that she and Mr Y had not been in 

a relationship for two years. 

• Mr Y had left her as a beneficiary to prevent her from being in debt. 

• She did not understand why Mr Y’s sons were labelled as dependants as Mr Y did 

not contribute anything to them. 

 Royal London acknowledged the complaint and sent updates on 8 March 2018 and 6 

April 2018 confirming “I will write to you every 4 weeks” 

 On 26 August 2018, Ms S contacted Royal London as she had not yet had a 

response. She stated how she believed the situation was unfair, as she had been left 

with Mr Y’s debts and had been the person spending the most time with Mr Y, yet his 

sons appeared to be benefiting when they did little. 

 On 14 September 2018, Royal London issued its response. It apologised for the 

length of time it had taken to complete the review as it understood that this was a 

concern for Ms S. It stated that the original claim took time to ensure that all known 

beneficiaries were considered. Whilst the application named Ms S as Mr Y’s named 

beneficiary, the distribution of benefits would be at Royal London’s discretion in 

accordance with the Scheme Rules. Therefore, Royal London was not bound by 

Mr Y’s wishes. It felt that after reviewing the collated evidence, the decision was 

appropriate and so no adjustment was to be made. However, due to the time taken, 

Royal London offered £500 to Ms S. 

 In November 2018, Ms S brought her complaint to us. She believed she was entitled 

to the full death benefit as she was the nominated beneficiary, and stated that Mr Y 

“only ever heard or saw his children when they wanted anything.”  

Adjudicator’s Opinion 
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 Ms S did not accept the Adjudicator’s Opinion and the complaint was passed to me to 

consider. Ms S provided her further comments which do not change the outcome. I 

agree with the Adjudicator’s Opinion and I will therefore only respond to the key 

points made by Ms S for completeness. Ms S’ comments are as follows:- 

• She claimed that the money placed in Mr Y’s sons’ account would have been 

money the son was borrowing for something, and he was not receiving cash in 

hand on a monthly basis. 

Ombudsman’s decision 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 I do not find that Royal London has taken into account anything irrelevant, but rather 

it has fulfilled its obligations. It reviewed the initial information and reached an initial 

decision. When it received further submissions, it reviewed these, and subsequently 

amended its decision. This demonstrates that Royal London tried to ensure that its 
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decision was as a result of a careful examination of the circumstances and the 

possible beneficiaries. Having reviewed the information submitted to Royal London, I 

find its final decision to be reasonable. It is not one that no reasonable decision-

maker could have reached. 

 I do not uphold Ms S’ complaint. 

 

Anthony Arter 

Pensions Ombudsman 
28 August 2019 
 

 


